MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

CHAP. 164

Chapter 164.

An Act to provide for ice fishing, as provided in the general law of the state, in South Branch, Carpenter, Littlefield and Fowler ponds, Piscataquis county, also to close Davis pond, Penobscot county, to all kinds of fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ice fishing in South Branch, Carpenter, Littlefield and Fowler ponds, permitted. Section 1. So much of section one of chapter four hundred and seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three as amended, as prohibits ice fishing in South Branch, Carpenter, Littlefield and Fowler ponds, in Piscataquis county, in accordance with the general law of the state is hereby repealed.

Ice fishing in Davis pond, pro-hibited.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any fish through the ice in Davis pond, so called, in township five, range seven, Penobscot county, and no person in any one day shall take, catch and kill more than five fish when fishing in this pond in open season.

Court jurls-diction.

Section 3. Municipal and police judges and trial justices in their respective counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts in all offenses arising under this act.

Approved March 15, 1909.

Chapter 165.

An Act to regulate fishing in Jimmy brook, so called, in the towns of Cambridge and Parkman, in the counties of Somerset and Piscataquis. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing in Jimmy brook prohibited for four years. Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Jimmy brook, so called, in the town of Cambridge, in Somerset county, and in the town of Parkman, in Piscataquis county, which brook flows into Mainstream, so called, for a period of four years from the time this act takes effect. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal fishing for and catching trout and land-locked salmon.

—penalty.

Court jurisdiction. Section 2. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer, and credited to fines and license fees for the protection of birds and game.

Approved March 15, 1909.